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S T 0 L L KEENON & PAR K L L P

300 WEST VINE STREET SUITE 2100 LEXINGTON. KENTUCKY 40507-1801

(859) 231-3000 PHONE

R. ESERLEY DAVIS
859-231-3087
davis@skp.com

Ms. Mary Ann Wright
Associate Director, Mining
Utah Department ofNatural Resources
Division of Oil, Gas & Mining
1594 West North Temple, Suite 1210
P.O. Box 145801
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-5801

(859) 253-1093 FAX

April 22, 2004

WWW.SKP.COM

C CO 7 0 0 \0 t J..,'t-~ ~"" )-

CC\~P~

Re: Troy L. Francisco
Notice of Potential Liability for an Individual Civil Penalty Assessment
Lodestar Holdings, Inc. - Cessation Order C03-42-1-3

Dear Ms. Wright:

This letter is written on behalf of Troy L. Francisco concerning the above-referenced
notice (copy enclosed) issued by you on March 15,2004.

I served as general counsel and assistant secretary of Lodestar Energy, Inc. and assistant
secretary of Lodestar Holdings, Inc. from 1997 through May, 2002. As such, I can verify that
Troy L. Francisco was not an officer of either of these entities after January 30,2003.

LEXINGTON LOUISVILLE



Ms. Mary Ann Wright
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I trust this letter will resolve all issues you have regarding Mr. Francisco and cause
withdrawal of the above-referenced notice. If that is not the case, please contact me
immediately.

Very truly yours,

~.2~~
R. Eberley DaVIS

Enclosure
cc: Troy L. Francisco

1061 \C:\Work\O 180\Misc\mwright 042204.doc
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STATE OF UTAH
NOTICE OF POTENTIAL LIABILITY FOR AN INDIVIDUAL CIVIL PENALTY

ASSESSMENT UNDER THE UTAH COAL l\fINING AND RECLAMATION
ACT (UTAH CODE §§40..10 ET SEQ.(2003))

Name ofCorporate Official:

Troy L. Francisco

Name of Corporate Permittee:

Lodestar Energy, Inc.

Titles ofCorporate Official:

CEO, Lodestar Energy, Inc.
President, Lodestar Energy, Inc.
CEO, Lodestar Holdings, Inc.

Permit Number:

C/007/0001

1594 West NorUl. Tl:tupk, SUite 1211l. PO 0o,," 145801. Salt Lalcc CilY. UT 84114-580l
LCI~pnonc ISOI) 5:lH·5J.4<)· fl1C~imjlt.- (801) 359-3940" TTY tHUl) 5'8-1223" wWW·()RIft.Ul~/I·ROV

The Utah Division ofOil, Gas, and Mining (UDOGM), pursuant to Utah Code §40­
10-20 (2003) and Rules at §§R645-402, Utah Administrative Code (2003) may
assess an Individual Civil Penalty against a director, officer, or agent of a corporate
permittee which has violated a condition of its permit or fails or refuses to comply
with a cessation order. Rule R645-402-200, in pertinent part, provides that:

[AJ n assessment officer may assess an individual civil penalty
against any corporate director, officer, or agent of a corporate
perminee who knowingly and willfully authorized, ordered,
or carried out such violation, failure or refusal. ..

As President and CEO of Lodestar Energy t Inc., CEO of Lodestar Holdings, Inc., of
the above-referenced corporate permittee, you are hereby notified that the
corporation was issued imminent hann cessation order C03-42-1-2 on June 20, 2003
for incomplete elimination ofhighwaHs at the White Oak Mine (as well as failure to
abate cessation order C03-42·2-2) (see attached copy). You will be subject to
assessment ofan Individual Civil Penalty ifyou willfully and knowingly fail or
refuse to take aU reasonable steps within your legal authority to bring about
abatement of these cessation orders. RECEIVE0

APR 2slJ/i;lh!
DIV. OF. 'Mte7f iJIIu co_eel

OIL, GAS& M
WING
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In the event that any violation cited in the cessation order is not abated, you may
provide for UDOGM consideration, written documentation that demonstrates that
you took all reasonable steps within your authority to bring about abatement
Assessment ofan Individual Civil Penalty does not affect UDOOM's authority to
assess civil penalties or take other enforcement action against the corporate permittee
or other directors, officer, or agents as well.

This notice does not constitute an assessment, but rather advises you that you are
potentially liable for an Individual Civil Penalty. Because a Notice ofPotential
Liability for an Individual Civil Penalty Assessment is neither a notice ofviolation
nor a cessation order under Utah Code §§40-10- 19 through 23, nor a modification,
vacation or termination ofsuch notice or order, no administrative review by the
Board ofOil, Gas, and Mining is provided for under the provisions ofUtah
Administrative Code (2003) R645-402. However, in the event that a Notice of
Proposed Assessment for an Individual Civil Penalty is issued, you may then appeal
under the provisions ofR645-402.

estions_concerning this matter, you ma~co~ .

-II----!.O.-I:--A~-h.~~ (801)538-5306 ~~I~C3IMCf
Telephone Number Date

Attachment(s)
cc: Earl Bandy, AVSO (via email)

Jolm Austin (via email)
O:\OO7001.WO\FlNAL\Notice ofPotential
Liability\NOTICELlABLJTYhighwallTroyFransisco.DOC
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iJ Mixedo state

Pagv1d-l..-...----------------------------------.

Ownersnip Category

NO~ C03-42-1-2

Dote of inspection June 12, 2003 .19__.

rtme of ir"tspectlon ....:l!:.:llL.l;~QQ~ (B am. 0 p.m to -a1....;_3¥oO--- ~_D c;J.m. Gf p.m.

Opetotor Name (otherthon Permlttee) ~ -- _

Mo'lingAddress - - _

TO the following Pet'll"Ilttee or Operator.

Name 14:1 11 iam BiShop, Chapter II 'l:~ls1iee,.Lg4est,r Energy, Inc

Mine White Oak #1 & 12 Iil Slriace lXJ Underground 0 Other

County Carbon stete ...utab Telephone (8S9) 223...7959

Mailing Address 2525 Harrodsburg RQad, Suite 235, Lexjnaton., KY .A0i{)4

State Permit No.~ClwO~O:...!.7_'_l~OO~1=__ __- ~ - __~_~_.__

O&TAtEOfUfAM
MAIURAL IIE$OlKES
OM,1an of 01... t. MInktg

3 Tttod Center • Suite 350 • Solf Lok& CItY. UT 8418~1203 • 801~D

Under authority of the Utoh Coal MIning & Reclamation Ad. Section 40-10-1 et~~ Utan Code MooloteC1.1953.
the undelSigned outho~edrepresentative 01 the DMsIon dOli. Gas & Mining has eondueted an inspection of
above mine on above dote and has found thQt a Cessation Order must be lssued with respect to each of the condj.
lions. practices or violatioN listed In the cttachrnent(S). ThIs aMconstitutes c separate cessation Order for each
condition. practice (J( vtolatlon listed.

In accordonce with section 40-10-22. utOh Code Annotated.you are adered to C8G18lmmed1otelv the operations
described in the attochment(s) and to per1Qrm the affirmative obrlgat1ons desc:rlbed In the gttOChmen't(s) within
the designated time for obatement. Reclomotlon operatJons not diredly the subject of thi$ ordElf sholl continue
while this order Is in effect. You ore responsible tor doing oil work in a safe and wot1<monUke manner.

The undersigned representative finds that this order dOM 81 CIOU net 0 require ceAoIlon 01 mining expressly~ In
pracflcal effect. For this purpose. "mining" means extracting coal from the 9I3fh or a waste pue, and 1ransportlng it
wtthin or flgm the mine site.

This order sholl ramaln In effect until It expires os provided on reverse side of this fcfm. or is modified. terminated or
vacated by written notice cJ on authol1ted represef\tative Of the OIvi$lOn of 011. Gas &Mining.

Fax (859) 223-3793

Doteofserviceln'lQiling June 20. 2003 Tirneofservice/malling ,S: aO 0 a.m. ~.m.

Permittee/Operator representotlve Title

Signature

itlt)

ldentifieatiM Number

~T Becla~t1o~ SpeQialiac

#42

SEE REVERSE SIDE
WH11H)OGM VilLOW-oPERATOR P1NK-CX5M GOlDENRQO.NOV FlI.E

an equal opportvnl1y employer
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,

O UTAH
ti,t.1UAAI. RESOURCU
0 •. G.ll•• MIII,rog

ViolatIOn No. 1 of__l _

CESSATION ORDER NO. C03_42 1=2

Poge_2_tl_2_

Nature or condition. practice or violation

Imminent.danger to public safety treated by permit~.er8 failure Co backfill and
__uade bigbwa11s

PfovislOns of act. regulations 01 permit violated

Inc R6t.S-30 ] -553
UCA 40-10-18~(~10~) __

- ...., - .....-----------------.....-_-------~----~----
Check appropriate box
Cl: CondItion. practice or violation is aeotlng on imminent danger to heatth or safe1y of the public.

o Permittee/Operator Is/has been conducting mining activitiell without a permit.
o Condition. pro:;ticEt or violation is causing Of con reasonablY be expected to cause signlflcant, imminent

environmental harm to Iond oit or water resources.
[l Permittee or Operator hos foiled to cbate Violation(s) No. included in Notice of VIOlation

No N within time tor abatement originOlly ffxed or sUbsequeniiy extended.

Opetotion(s) to be ceased immediately

A]1 bighva11R at White oak '1 & #' Mine (Ybfskey Cxeek MiDe)

--."-------------~--------------~-

Affirmative obllgarlon(s) ond ob<;lternent time (if applicable)

~...July 21. 2003 eliminate e]l bigbwal1s.

WHITE ·DC)GM YELLOW OSM PINK-PE~I1lEE/OPERATOR GOlDENlKX)-NOV RLE

on eqUClI opportunity emplover '11/65


